18] <

Automatic Chain-off Thread Cutter

BRIV FRE

T032

PARTS LIST

19555804
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply Ne@®438-00




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
=Y ALDRF

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers {Ref. No.) shown by the Index.

Fllofant:-&oain, EesmnTubNo(ReIN)CHET D7 7204 5T,

2. &xplanation of codes
L REZ7pY 13
1) Codes on the “‘Note’ column
CERRT WMokt E

ros@Es O N T

@ Wit o 5w s v means this part is changed from the previous parts hist.
WO A=Y AP L TSETE AR EBW LI
@ #01 .. ... .. refer to the "Note’’ explanation at bottom of page.
~01 A= T "zl ORPLFWLTT 2w

2) Codes on the "E.C. (Engineering change)” column
CEIER T WMo led
(1) A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
19834 10 & DB a 1z
(2) D.10/83 .. .. Obsoleted from October, 1983
1983F 108 &£ N AHIff a tr 1
When previous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts {Added
ASOEREN» L CEFERY

parts) are not interchangeable with each other

COBEREIEO)ANLGECLLANTAI TS, FEFALCIN, Thr OB+ ERLT - zXTa0
Example ({3) '

Rel, Note Part No. Description E.C. o
No. 340 o & oy Req
JEBC on IWPFA &h # up

1 B1401-100-000 Needle bar 'D10/83) vy — E

11 B1401-100-000-A Needle bar {A.10/83) /N R — 1

2 B1105.200-000  Frame cover D10/83] [ B1105-300-000 -

+ T
81105-300-000 Frame cover \A10/83) T L Lo 1

In case when previcus parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:

MROERIE»H DIBENEPR

In this case the new part number 1s replaced on the ' & £ {Japanese)’’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number

OB, BAAROMZSHAHEWIERCo DL LL
(6) €.10/83

1 ' B1105-500-000 Frame cover

Correct No.
ELosmE
Please order by the correct part number.
ELUVSAETI #aXTaw
® M™.10/83

The new amount required is shown in the
1983 0B L N WA HERIZL ~ 12
3) Codes on the ‘“Amt. Req.” column
“HE WMollS
@ 2

Indicates amount required 1s 2.
., 2EAERbLLET

Indicates length in meters. (unit is meter)
Ba 2A4A-tLEROLET

=Y YA B AR S n T RS

AR AL TV 5F RSB ERDL

»

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

MABREXDRD iR

0 S U PPN NP

CGRELRALEHNITOT, LSBT EXT 20

M~ 1amal
[c.10/83, BIIDS660TG0 1

Wrong No.
BinmiE

The amount required 1s changed from Octaober, 1983

“*Amt. Req’’. column.
OB EM-GHLOgBrETLTHNE T

(mig 3 4A—bnTY

Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list.

Y

indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.
Assembly part 1s shown as “‘asm.’” and 7 { in Japanese, in the “Description’’ column.

34 MMBZBIBRMWCEXT Tasm” MR T2 IERRLTHNET

R e e Lt
N e B e e B e R R N e P e e e R I e e e B I e ettt e T ST 0T B I B3 Pty B3 5 Bt et e i s i m el n e tn e inetnsne e tnets oo ne

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
(ex. B1109:012-A00) and aiso the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the bottom right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

SONR=Y AP IRBEA TV 2HANRR 4 5EXOBE, BESOFS(FIAR, B1109-012-A00) TIEXTFa v,
b T JROA—V A LOEEES (REET. HAE, N0010-01) X (3. WMIRES 4 - ERATRTELT
T. X, ARD-DBEN—HHETEZ 4 2FEHHN I TOTITERT L,

0o memome
e 0 81 8 8 8 T 8 85 n 0 0 850 0 5m $ 8 6 8my B G A S S B S § e B A S8 B I S B S BT BT B B B i B e B B i 0 M B T G G G A ST P P ST B i G G e SO O 8 T

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

In this case, even obsoleted part (D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders

Rt e e LT S P



CONTENTS

8 X
1. APPLICABLE MODELS & USAGE ......................................... 1
i A B HE N Ok
2. KNIFE & MAGNET COMPONENTS ......................................... 2
ARA -T2y bER
3. SENSOR & TENSION RELEASE MAGNET COMPONENTS::-:«--v-cvcrrececnnnnnn 4
Lo — - RZWER3HTT v bEK
4. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS(I) ......................................... 6
avbhka—L Ky 2EE (1)
5. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS(2) == c-cvcvevermmrniiieinieiaieee 8
avbho—L Ky ABEFE (2)
6. CPU PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD COMPONENTS:---:-vvevrererrreeneennan.s 10
C P UXEHBMRF
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ............................................. 12
#35]
Applicable models lisage
A B A i&
All models of M0-2300-2400-2500series Automatic chain-off thread cutter
(Except M0-2312-2412-2512) BERZERLYIVA

M0-2300-2400-2500 /') — X &HEfE
(M0-2312-2412-2512 (3 <)

All models of M0G-2400-2500series
MOG-2400-25003 1) — X £ B8

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




TABLE OF UNIT BINATIONS
2=-v b

Semi- Fully- | For For 200V
sunken sunken | Japanese | export 100V 220V
Il’:(;irt N(f)% Hbgod;é table table panel panel ;(1](5)3 gggz
oo i Gttt | 2R (@M@ @R | 2407 | 4lsy
T—=TN | T—=TNL |2 [ NN 440V
MAT-032001A0 O O O
MAT-032002A0 O O O
“MAT-032003A0
M0-2500 O O O
MAT-032001AA O O O
MAT-032002AA O O O
MAT-032003AA O O O
MAT-032004A0 O O O
MAT-032005A0 O O O
MAT-032006A0 M0-2300 O O O
10 MAT-032004AA M0-2400 O O O
11 MAT-032005AA O O O
12 MAT-032006AA O O O

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




1. APPLICABLE MODELS & USAGE
18 FA B 1 K UF P o&

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION by ok A AMT.
1 HAT-032001A0 T032 CHAIN-OFF THREAD CUTTER T032 J7F79 M%) ¥ 1
2 MAT-032002A0 T032 CHAIN-OFF THREAD CUTTER T032 Y7179 1+¥Y v9¥ 1
3 MAT-032003A0 T032 CHAIN-OFF THREAD CUTTER T0O32 J"F"9 b)) v9¥ 1
4 MAT-032001AA T032 CHAIN-OFF THREAD CUTTER T032 779 4M%Y) v9¥ 1
5 MAT-032002AA T032 CHAIN-OFF THREAD CUTTER T032 I"+79 {b%Y) 9% 1
6 HAT-032003AA T032 CHAIN-OFF THREAD CUTTER T032 J"}F"9 {+%) y9¥ 1
7 MAT-032004A0 T032 CHAIN-OFF THREAD CUTTER T032 749 4+¥) V9% 1
8 MAT-032005A0 T032 CHAIN-OFF THREAD CUTTER T032 I"+79 4% vo¥ 1
9 MAT-032006A0 T032 CHAIN-OFF THREAD CUTTER T032 Y7F"9 AH%Y v9¥ 1

10 MAT-032004AA T032 CHAIN-OFF THREAD CUTTER T032 ¥"}"9 {r¥Y Y9¥ 1
11 MAT-032005AA T032 CHAIN-OFF TIREAD CUTTER T032 J"}"9 {30 0¥ 1
12 MAT-032008AA T032 CHAIN-OFF THREAD CUTTER T032 J"+"9 4b%Y) v9# 1

-1 -
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




-2«
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC /



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 HAT-01623000 MAGRET COVER 1040 TIIMIAT- 1
2 MAT-81132T00 MAGNET RUBBER COVER I BN~ T4 1
3 SH-4040601-SB  SCREW M4 L=6 $AT2329" H4X0.7 L=6 2
4 #Wol B2526-704-000 LOVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE IRA-N° 4MPVI4 1
5 #01 SS-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 339" 9/64-40 L=6 1
6 HAT-016210B0 MAGNET VITH MOUNTING BASE ASM. FIXUAED e TTI 1
7 MAT-016210A0 MAGRET ASM. AF¥YYT 2 H3 1)
3 H¥-5F18516-A8  3-CORE CABTYRE CORD 39V %77 24va-2" 1M (1)
9 HP-1A43PGC-12  GROUND WIRE TERMINAL 1A LA VP (1
10 MAT-81131T00 9-POLE PLUG COVER 9P 7°39 "IN~ (1)
11 DB029-555-BOA  NYLON PLUG 6P 6P F4uv7°35* (1)
12 DB043-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, MALE E°Y 2-314 42 3)
13 MAT-80114T00 PLUNGER PIN 7°399 ¥~ €°Y (1)
14 RE-0300000-KO E-RING Ed"2M27 3 (2)
15 MAT-80112T00-A PLUNGER 7° 399" %- ()]
16 RE-0901110-00  SNAP RING 9 E#* 2449 (1)
17 MAT-80128T00 PLURGER CUSHION 7°399 - H933y (1)
18 MAT-80113T00 SPRING W AR (1)
19 MAT-80115T00  WASHER 7°3uT¥- ab9n°- 8° (1)
20 NM-6043212-SA  NUT M4X0.7 ny3239F M4X0.7 232 (2)
21 ¥S-0411002-KB  SPRING WASHER 4 A3z (1)
22 NAT-01622000 MAGHET MOUNTING BASE 1) TR 4 (1)
23 SM-4041001-SB  SCREV M4 L=10 $AT2329" H4X0.7 L=10 (4)
24 B2116-019-000 FEED ROCKER CONNECTING LINK PIN VAY9TT %Y 1)
25 €Q-2000000-00 "OIL WICK 1Yy (0.2)
26 MAT-00509000 KNIFE DRIVING LEVER BT -UAT- (§))
27 SS-4090815-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 1AT 29" 9/64-40 L=6 1)
28 D2611-555-BOB  CABLE HOLDER B ¥-7°8 FAH3Y° B 1)
29 SS-7090850-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=8 WkIY™ 9/64-40 L=8 (1)
30 SS-9151630-CP___ SCREW 15/64-28 L=15.5 n9354" A 15/64-28 2
31 MAT-01601000 HINGE SCREV AARTAMVYY 2A° -8329* 2
32 MAT-015010A0 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE ASM. 2274 53 1
33 MAT-01501000 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT MOUNTING BASE  Azx"4 (1)
34 MAT-80102T00 KINFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING Az I 1)
35 SS-4080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FA 29" 1/8-44 L.=6.4 (2)
36 MAT-005060A0 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASH. AA97° HL [§))
37 SS-6090810-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 7.5 k539" 9/64-40 L=7.5 1)
38 SD-0500481-TP  HINGE SCREV D= 5 H= 4.8 2 vady™ D=5 H=4.8 (1)
39 MAT-00504000 DRIVING SHAFT x29°Y (1)
40 MAT-80105T00 SPRING ARYTH AT (1)
4] ¥P-0510516-SD  VASIIER 5.1X7.5X0.5 k53782 5.1X7.5X0.5 (2)
42 MAT-80106T00 SNAP RING AT2 MY )
43 MAT-00505000 KNIFE AR (1)
44 MAT-01603000 SIDE COVER E ) J (1)
45 SS-3080410-SP  SCREV 3/32-56 L=4 Wz 3/32-56 1.=4 (2)
46 MAT-81102T00-A KNIFE STOPPER AZAFYNT 1
47 SS-6121010-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 3%y 3/16-28 L=10 2
48 MAT-01502000 PIPE COVER N 4TI = 1
49 SS-5090610-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=6 }3239" 9/64-40 L=6 2
50 SS-6090810-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 7.5 k£3%y" 9/64-40 L=7.5 1
51 NS-6090310-SP  HUT 9/64-40 nyAy39+ 9/64-40 1
52 #02 MAT-81104T00 PIPE A 47° 1
53 #02 MAT-81105T00 VACUUN ADJUSTING VALVE N¥2-) £3-89A°Y 1
54 #02 MAT-81108T00 VALVE NET AT¥1-L $3-09ATY 73 1
55 H03 MAT-81104TOB PIPE (B) A°47° B 1
56 #04 SS-4080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FAT3Y" 1/8-44 L=6.4 1
57 #04 WZ-0420350-KP DISC SPRING $I0" 32 1
58 W04 MAT-016110A0 MAGHET BASE A ASM. ITI¥Y MIITRTL A 93 1
59 #05 SS-4090815-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=8 FAT 2" 9/64-40 L=8 1
60 #05 MAT-01613000 MAGHET BASE C 9%y M9 C 1
61 #05 MHAT-01614000 STOPPER PP A 1
62 H05 MAT-016120A0 MAGRET BASE B ASM. I MIYERT4 B M3 1
63 NAT-03202000 SVITCH BASE NBRTHIVE 2495 MI9YRT4 1
64 MAT-032030A0 SVITCH ASM. MAZHIVPRLY$93 1
65 SM-1020801-SN  SCREW M2 L=8 #5229 M2 L=8 1
66 #05 SS-1110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 #5329 11/64-40 L=8 1
87 ¥P-0330500-0E - WASHER 3.3X6X0.5 E5%8" 3% 3.3X6X0.5 2
68 SM-4030601-SN  SCREV M3 X 6 FAT 229" M3X0.5 L=6 2
69 #05 118-04804 COOLING FAN PLATE L4%%) 7704% 1
70 #05 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 I/LIEY” 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
1 #0686 MAT-01603A00 SIDE COVER ERVT 1
NOTE (¢ac) 801..... For safety stitcher 2 1]

#02..... For semi-sunken table 2 FAF—7 VA

#03..... For fully-sunken table £URF—71H

#04.. ... For MO-2500 M0-2500 F

805..... For MO-2300, MO-2400
#06..... For MOG-2400.M0G-2500

M0-2300.M0-2400 FH
M0G-2400, M0G-2500 FH

From the library of; SuperTo? Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




e Y-

3. SENSOR & TENSION RELEASE MAGNET COMPONENTS
%W aHTT Xy MR

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION =N | ANT.
1 HAT-016310A0 TENSION RELEASE MAGNET ASM. AR2AA RYTIY Y3 1
2 SH-4030401-SC  SCREY (EUROPE) FAT239" M3X0.5 L=4 (6)
3 MAT-81125T00-A TENSION RELEASING MAGNET COVER AF2AARYT XY MINT - (1)
4 HAT-01632000 TENSION RELEASE MAGNET BASE AhaAA YT XYMET4 (1)
5 HAT-81124T00-A SPRING AP2RARYTIYINT 2 (1)
6 HAT-01631000 TENSION RELEASE MAGNET ETEYSELAET1Y (1)
7 H¥-5L12S22-28 CABTYRE CORD Y77 24v2-)" (1.2)
8 MAT-81123T00-A TENSION RELEASING PLUNGER AF2AA7° 507 - (1)
9 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE €Y 2-3464 12 (2)
10 #01 MAT-01633000 TIREAD GUIDE {+3At AFPVI4 1
11 #01 SH-4030601-SC  SCREV M3 X 6 FAT229" H3X0.5 L=06 1
12 HAT-032090A0 SWITCH ASM. F¥Y 24993 1
13 MAT-01652000 SYITCH INSTALLING PLATE SIS VR EVEI UL BT (1)
14 HAT-01653000 SWITCIt PUSH PLATE 7°9924% (1)
15 EA-9500801-00 CABLE BAND YYAVLI] M (1)
16 11A-0019000-00  MICROSWITCH 4Hn249 ¥ (1)
17 I¥-5L12822-28 CABTYRE CORD Y77 24v2-)" (1.3)
18 1X-0005500-00  RUBBER BUSIIING °h77Y (N
19 MAT-01651000 SWITCH COVER AM%Y 24IFHN - (1)
20 HK-0125300-00 PIN-SHAPE TERMINAL, MWALE E°ya-34 (42) (2)

21 ¥T-0370001-KO  WASHER MEETH 2 n
22 WP-0371016-SC  WASHER €393 % 3.7X8X1 (1)
23 SM-4031601-SC  SCREW M3 L=16 FAT23Y" M3 L=16 (2)
24 WP-0330501-SB  WASIIER M3 E39TATE 3HTEIN M3 (1
29 ¥Z-0541510-KP  WAVED WASIHER 5.4X9.0X0.3 $3I37287 873 5.4X9%X0.3 (1)
26 MAT-00615000 STOPPER COLLAR AMIA® =95~ L))
27 MAT-00614000 SWITCH STOPPER FEVEVIS 1N (1)
28 $S-6090610-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 5.5 €32Y" 9/64-40 L=5.5 1
29 SL-4041891-SC  SCREVW $AT2297 tAZ M4 L=18 1
30 SM-4040801-SC _ SCREW M4X0.7 1.=8 $AT2397 H4X0.7 L=8 1
31 #02 11X-0012300-0A CABLE CLIP ¥-7"9097° 1
32 $S-3090710-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 Wiy” 9/64-40 L=7 1
33 G5066-110-000  CORD HOLDER ¥-7"0181 1
34 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND LV ] A 2
35 G5182-120-000  SPIRAL TUBE AN 450 F2-7" 0.2
36 HAT-032040A0 SENSOR ASM. 2eu8-y993 1
37 MAT-032070A0 AMPLIFIER UNIT ?v7° 2129 (1)
38 MAT-03214000 PANEL SIIEET YR ZAI-M (1)
39 MAT-01647000 9-POLE PLUG COVER 40y 7°5%97 - (1)
40 HK-0126000-90 9-POLE PLUG F40y7° 39 (1)
41 MAT-032060A0 LIGHT UNIT ICETEEL T (1)
42 MAT-032050A0 FIBER UNIT IP4ANT-229h (1)
43 $5-3090710-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 WEY” 9/64-40 L=7 2
44 #03 MAT-03208000 FIBER CORD IIOLDER 77407 =2~} 191(A) 1
45 #02 MAT-03208A00 FIBER CORD HOLDER 774A"3-+"191 A 1
46 MAT-03201000 SENSOR BASE ReVE-MYT R4 1
47 $S-6080320-SP  SCREV 1/8-44 L= 2.5 e329" 1/8-44 L=2.5 2
48 D6214-555-C00  9-POLE PLUG COVER, VHITE 9P 7°397HnT- Ju 1
49 06028-555-B0OA  9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P F4uv7°34” In 1
50 HAT-032030C0 PEDAL SWITCH ASM. A° 2T A24Y$I993 1
51 MAT-032130A0 CONNECTING ROD ASM. ATV 1
52 B3538-112-000 CORD HOLDER 2-}F"141 (1)
53 MAT-03210000 PEDAL SWITCH INSTALLING BASE INEA Y ECT B UL L F A (1)
54 SL-4030681-SC  COMB INATION SCREW M3 X 6 FAT3Y” M3X0.5 L=6 tiz (1)
55 SH-1020801-SH  SCREV M2 L.=8 45239 N2 L=8 (1)
56 SL-4030681-SC  COMBINATION SCREW M3 X 6 FAT2YT U3X0.5 L=6 tix (2)
57 MAT-03211000 MAGNET INSTALLING BASE vy MIYYRTA (1)
58 SH-9060813-SE  SCREV M6 L=8 9324”4 M6 L=8 (2)
59 MAT-03212000 MAGNET MOUNTING PLATE ITovh M)YY4R (1)
60 F1006-004-000  STOPPER UYL ORbYA° - (1)
61 SH-9060813-SE  SCREW MG L=8 @353 4F N6 L=8 (1)
62 MAT-01266000 MAGNET PAPA L (1)
63 HAT-81137TA0 JOINT BAR B ASH. br9ET- B 93 (1)
64 NH-6060003-SC  NUT M6 aY3739h HB 332 (2)
65 F1005-004-0A0 JOINT BAR ASM. D2 MV (1)
66 NH-6060001-SE  NUT M6 oy3539F W6 191 (2)
67 D7130-555-B00  SPRING LORYET- AT R (1)
68 B3538-112-000 CORD HOLDER 1-1"4%1 1
69 YP-0460556-SD  WASHER 4.6X7.5X0.5 E5%" 3% 4.6X7.5X0.5 1

NOTE (7¥42) #01. . ... For two-needle overedger 24K —N—uy 2. REHH
and safety stitcher

M0-2300
M0-2400. ¥0-2500. M0G-2400, 2500

M0-2300 F

M0-2400. M0-2500, HOG-2400. 2500 H

-5 —
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ry 7 ZB8& (1)

4. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS (1)
avhra—i

\

50 45 49 48

X T PRI Uy G ety Y S G Gy S S PV I S P

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIEPTIEON B B o AMT.
1 #01 MOOOI-146-AA0  CONTROI. BOX ASH. A MC-406 bt (LyA(100-240V) 1
2 102 MOO0O1-146-BA0  CONTROI. BOX ASM. B HC-406 HvL(LVB 1
3 SH-4030601-SF  SCREVW M3X0.5 1.=6 FATa2ey" H3X0.5 L=6 3
1 M1003-140-000  CONTROL BOX TOP COVER avhi-A K992 73 1
5 1IK-0044400-10  RECEPTACLE 1P Yy aus 1P 1
6 103  H8502-140-AN0-A TERMINAL BASE ASM. A WYL A 3 1
1 104 MH8L02-140-BAO-A TERMINAL BASE ASM. B IRt B Y3 1
8 103  M2004-140-A00-A VOLTAGE INDICATION PLATE A TTUPY a)T kavITATY A (n
9 104  M2004-140-B00-A VOLTAGE IRDICATION PLATE B FUUPY 9% CaITATY B (1)

10 lIK-0044300-10  PLHNG 1P 1”39 1P (6)
i H2005-140-000-A TERMINAL BASE BRACKET YR MY A2 ()
12 SL-4030881-SF  SCREW M3 X 8 FAT1%9" thza M3 L=8 1
13 103 M8501-140-AAO-A TRANSFORMER ASM. A (P B Y N |
14 104 M8501-140-BA0O-A TRANSFORMFR ASM. B Fiva2 B 93 1
15 IK-0039400-00  PIN-SUAPE TERMINAL, FEMALE LOYR-3I0 42X (1)
16 lIK-0044400-10  RECEPTACLE P e 2 1P (n
17 £9611-452-000  G-POLE PLIG ROUSING 6r 7°5%° (1)
18 SL.-1030881-SF  SCREV M3 X 8 yaTawy” thz U3 L=8 3
19 H8513-140-0A0-A POVER SOURCE CORD ASM. [ i B 1
20 06043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE LYy 3-318 12 (2)
21 lIK-0044300-10  PLUG 1P AV 1 ()
22 HP-TAA3PGC-12  GROIND WIRE TERMINAL TIIYYRY (1)
23 HAT-80158T00 GROUND WIRE MARK THBE 7-AX-Y f1-)° (1)
24 £9649-302-000  POWER [NPUT CORD YT 3 V- 39v (1.7)
25 HP-1B43PEC-13  SOLDERLESS TERMINAL PYENYAVY Yh" 2 Q)
26 M8514-140-0A0  CONNECTOR CORD ASM. J8 J8 awyan-+" 3 1
27 N8504-14G-0A0  CONNECTOR CORD ASM. P2-J11 2-J11 a#h2a-+" 93 1
28 H8505-146-0A0  CONNECTOR CORD ASM. J10 JIO a#yxa-b" I3 1
29 S1.-4040881-SF  SCREW M4 L=8 FATARYT LA M4 1=8 4
30 11X-0005600-0A  SPACER_B N -%- B 4
31 NM-3034000-SF  FLANGE NUT 739" 19+ U3 4
32 SI.-1030881-SF  SCREW M3 X 8 FAT23IT thA M3 L=8 1
33 11X-0005500-08  RUBBER BUSIIING 8 2°h 77991 B 1
34 l1X-0002100-00  CORD BUSIIING 1-+"7799 ]
35 SL-4031281-SF _ SCREW M3 L=12 tazzy” M3 L=12 1
36 SL-4851481-SFF  SCREW M2.5 I.=14 FAT279" LAz M2.5 L=14 2
37 EA-9500B801-00  CABLE BAND JHLYNT YT 19
38 GBR-01233000 BRANCH CONNECTOR yty 23h3 2
39 N1001-146-000  CONTROI. BOX QUMI-A K92 1
40 M1002-140-000  CONTROI. BOX COVER avku-p B"YYR BN - 1
11 M1002-146-000  SCREW AU~ PARDT 4
12 M8602-140-0A0  POWER SOURCE BOARD ASM. YITYRRATY B3 1
13 £9683-901-000  12-POLE PIN NEADER €7 uAy2t 7yevrTy (12P) (1)
44 IC-0114068-20  CAPACITOR GBOOMF 25V wityy 6800UF 25V (1)
45 lIR-0043020-S0  RESISTOR 0.2 OHM 2¥ 7429% 0.24-4(+-1%) 2V (2)
46 IR-0042062-10  RESISTOR 620 OlM 2V F{19% 6204-4 2W (1)
1 1G-0015400-00  DIODE BRIDGE (S2VB20) 2744-1" (S2VB20) (2)
48 IK-0124000-60  6-POLE CONNECTOR $4uv7° 39" 6P (1)
49 1IG-0024700-00  DIODE BRIDGE (S5VB20) t4Y292%9% S5VB20 (1)
50 lIC-0115047-20 CAPACITOR 4700MF 63V a7 vy 4700UF 63V )
51 lIR-0012030-20  RESISTOR 3 KILO OIiM 2V 742-% 3K 2V ¥uyTheey (1)
52 1G-2672011-2P  DIODE (VOGC) 2m41-+" (VO6C) (2)

NOTE (7 kac) #01

#02.....

#04.....

For Control panel (Japanese)
100V, 115V.200V, 240V,

For Conlrol panel (export)
220V, 380V.415V, 440V

For 100V. 115V, 200V. 240V

For 220V, 380V. 415V, 440V

EAE /N L 100V, 115V, 200V, 240V

WESRED N 2L 220V, 380V, 415V, 440V FH

100V, 115V, 200V, 240V Hi
220V, 380V.415V.440V

-7 —
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




5. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS (2)

avira—i Ky ABEk (2)

=P PG

From the library of: Superi_orBS_ewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION t v i A AMT.
1 1X-0005600-00  SPACER A AA°-8- A 4
2 ¥P-0330500-MB  WASHER 3.3X6X0.5 L397H 3 2PN M3 4
3 M8523-140-0A0  3-TERMINAL REGUILATOR ASM. 3avY VATaL-2 Y3 ]
4 SL-4031281~SF  SCREW M3 L=12 tazzy”™ M3 L=12 1
5 M8509-140-0A0  FUSE ASM. F1 t1-2" 1 93 1
) £9602-701-000  FFUSE 4A DF2hY k2-2" AA (1)
7 M8510-140-0A0  FUSE ASM. F2 L2-2" F2 h3 1
8 [£8523-304-000  FUSE 10A hTIaRBY ka-2" )]
9 M8603-140-0A0  ROTARY SWITCH BOARD ASM. #-2Y-2494 An"Y Y3 1

10 H8506-140-0A0  POWER LAMP ASH. FTUETYIvI° Y3 1
11 M8504-140-0A0  ANITO/MARNAL SWITCIE ASH. 249F (1) 3 1
12 M8505-140-0A0  ONCE/TWICE SWITCH ASM. A% (2) U3 |
13 IIX-0005400-00  KNOB n-2- 2494 Y33 2
14 NH-6092519-SN  NUT M9 wrhh 3+ M9X0.75 12 A
15 M8508-140-0A0 FINISH SENSOR LAMP ASM. Ltvg3v7° (2) 93

16 M8507-140-0A0  START SENSOR LAMP ASM. ty$5v)° (1) 3 1
17 M2001-146-000  CONTROL PANEL aviku-A A A 1
18 ¥8502-146-0A0  TRANSISTOR ASH. Q4 Q4 F3u97 22 93 1
19 SL-4031081-SF  SCREW M3 1.=10 FATAEYT LA M3 L=10 1
20 H8503-14G-0A0  TRANSISTOR ASM. Q5 Qa5 _b5vy a2 b3 1
21 $1.-4030881-SFF  SCREW M3 X 8 FAT279T tha M3 1L=8 1
22 SL-4030881-SF  SCREW M3 X 8 FAT2RYT tha M3 1.=8 1
23 H8518-140-0A0  CONNECTOR CORD ASM. P4 PA 232 a-b" )3 1
24 M8506-146-0A0  CONNECTOR CORD ASM. P3-P12 P3-P12 a%¥y32-+" 43 1
25 M8515-140-0A0  CORNECTOR CORD ASM. P7-11 PT-Plagyia-+" I3 1
20 MAO-11532000 STAPLE A-F" AFY 4
27 MAT-81163T00 CORD NOLDER HES A 1§ 2
28 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND YILYNT YT 3

From the library of: Superior %e’wing Machine & Supply LLC




6. CPU PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD COMPONENTS

C P UZL#BAGR
[——___—___——_____—_____—_——___ ________ 1
|
' |
I + r w3 |
I e DI _® oy ! — 13 _ |
I ¥ ° UI:I 58 utoz,s— SI B% = I
L i e e 3 ez | 50|
| @ i A — apg e o . 3 3|52P W |
|\| 5 o Y te @.ﬂ ol |
5020 o8 y e |
Il _ N ] 3'] 4% RAS Q 3 |
9 el a3 o|2 2c uzo1 Hoe Y202 :’ o
R3s _ ol Ras 3 |
. —23% 5 xeaa ] ) 62703P | ° 9
: e 6 rev . o——— ° © g I
o 0 c3 2 ¢4 yzoz
u30 3
I e ( “__I( # I 202 x244 K 2 |
I o CRAI 10 V40l g 1a U402 g 82ca3 i 10 <3 3| & I
i Sxee | 5Txm ] g Ua0a o kST ELE
| " F Bl = }
I m: CRAS CRaa L__]xma m?7 4060 ALK IMC- a:oc-:,cpvuMeeo”46 - 8 um:.]_ |
lcR 'ta uvsor & 21 16 9
| b Jos ] _fs B © 0 L | |
| wy ! 0 o 7 g Wt 1 usoa |
| RAIET————CR48 oo ol B8 5] ik — V9L
I %Pa =50 olo'elvlalo { ]vl i nr 2 \ I
I
L 8 2 '
_________________________________ _I
TABLE OF REF.NO. & CODE
22 Ref.No. &
Ref. Code Ref. Code Ref. Code
NO. L NO. £ 5 NO. £ 5
4 Ji 20 U201, U303 36 €36
5 Ji3 21 u4ot, Us01 a7 €2, C3, €8, €9, C20, C25
6 J3, J4 22 Ugo1 C30~C35, C39~C41
7 J2 23 U502 a8 R50~~R54
8 24 U402 39 R55
9 urio 25 U604 40 R7, R8
10 Yi 26 U102 41 R15,R19, R21, R31, R35, R37
1 FT1,FT2 27 ] 42 R25, R4
12 D6, D7, D9, D10, 28 uto8, U109 43 R18, R34
13 D1, 03 29 U404 44 R20, R36
14 CRA1 ~ CRA7 30 U202 45 R48
15 RAG 31 C1.C7 46 R49
16 RAZ ~ RA5, RAT 32 cto 47 R59, R60
17 RAI1 33 C42,C44 48 R61, R62
18 U602 34 Ct1 49 DSW1
19 u3oz 35 C12,c37 51 B. D, R45, JP1, JP3~JP6

From the library of: Supeﬁo‘rOS‘ewing Machine & Supply LLC




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

From the library of: SuperiBr%eTNing Machine & Supply LLC

DESCRIPTIOWN v 4 A AMT.
1 M8GOI-14G-0A0  CPH PRINTED CIRCHUET BOARD ASM. il 0"y 43 1
2 H8601-146-000 CPU PCR CPI A0y (1
3 IX-0017800-00  HEAT SINK L-byvy (1)
A IK-0124000-60  G-POLE CONNECTOR v 39" 6P (1)
5 1K-0264000-30  3-POLE CONNECTOR ayy 3P (1)
6 £9632-252-F00  31-POLE COHNECTOR NIRRT = 2)
7 K-0038100-80  8-POLE STRAIGIT PLUG 239% 8P (1)
8 IIK-0071704-00  IC SOCKET 40P 1CyryE A0P (n
0 111.-0062800-00  1C (S1-3152P) 1C (S[-3152P) (1)
10 1Y-0002800-00  CERAMIC RESONATOR NIVY (N
11 IC-0008122-30  CAPACITOR 22000PF L0V TU5 9 22000PT 50V LVAN
12 1G-2563501-0S  DI1ODE 1S953 2°01-+" (15953) (4)
13 NG-2672011-7P  DIODE (VO3C() 2°44-1+" (V03C) (2)
14 11L-0085300-00  RC NETWORK RCFY14-Y (7N
15 11IR-0132047-20  RESISTOR ARRAY 4.7KOIM 1/8¥ F42-7v4 4.7K 1/8¥- )
16 IR-0132015-30  RESISTOR ARRAY [HK ONH 178V F11-7U1 1OKI-% 178¥ 57
i7 11.-0044700-00  IC (EXB-1'88102K) IC (EXBP88102K) (1)
18 1.-0093600-03  IC 8749 IC 8749 n
19 IIL-0093700-00 IC [ (1
20 NL-0029100-00  1C SN74LS244H IC (SH74LS24411) (2)
21 i1.-0045200-00 IC 7ALS 1438 TC (SH7TALSTAR) (VA
22 1,-0012700-00 1€ (SNTALS1IN) IC (SH74LS1IN) (1
23 1.,-0012200-00  1C 741.500 IC (SH74L.SO00N) (1)
24 IL-0012800-00  IC 74LSI4 IC (SH741.514N) (D)
- 25 IL-0063700-00 1C 741.5145 IC (SH7ALS1450) (1)
26 NIL-0056700-00 [C (SN7H432N) TC (SH75A32m 9]
27 1.-0059600-00 ¢ (TL7705CP) IC (TL7705CP) (n
28 .-0051500-00  IC TA75393P IC (TA75393P) (2)
29 IT-0027800-00  TRANSISTOR ARRAY FIUYT APV (n
30 I1L-0056600-00 1€ (TD62703P) IC (TNG2703P) (1)
31 {IC-0182010-10  CONDENSER [0OMF 4U7 Ut 100NF )
32 1C-0115010-20  CAPACITOR 1000MF AVFTUT LOOOHF (n
33 IIC-0055800-00  CONDENSER 10MF G3V avityt 10NF 63V 7 und (2)
34 1C-0299010-PO  CONDENSER 1MF avitut (NP 0]
35 1IC-0002900-00  CAPACITUR 10MF 16V avFTYE 10MF 16V 2uzA (2)
36 IC-0189010-PO  CAPACITOR 1IMF EEAPT L m
37 IC-0086010-SO  CONDENSER 0. IMICRO F AVFTYL 0. INF (16)
38 IR-0017010-10  RESISTOR 100 OlM F41-% 1004-A 1/4 2voexy (5)
39 IR-0017033-10  RESISTOR 33001M 1/4V F1-% 3304-4 5% 1/4V ¢))]
40 IR-0017010-20  RESISTOR 1K OlIH 743-% 1K 174V 209exy (2)
1 IIR-0017047-20  RESISTOR 4.7K OliM F41-% 4.7K 1/74¥ 2oed) ®)
42 1IR-0017082-20  RESISTOR 8.2 KILO OlIM 1/4¥ F42-% 8.2 1/4V¥ 2yyezy 2
43 1IR-0017051-30  RESISTOR HiK OlIH 1/4¥ 742-% 51K 1/4¥ (2)
44 IR-0017012-30  RESISTOR 12KOIIM Fea-% 12K 1749 (2)
45 IR-0042091-00  RESISTOR 91 OliM 2V F419% 0144 (1)
46 IR-0026013-20 RESISTOR 1.3 KILO OlIM 3¥ 7{29% 1.3K [§)]
17 1IR-0035012-10  RESISTOR 120 OHM 1/2¥ F429% 1204-0 1/2V (2)
48 1IR-0035022-10  RESISTOR 220 OHM 1/4¥ F42-% 2204-A4 1/2¥ 3wy (2)
49 IA-0015700-0C  DIP SWITCH 7 497° {9 (1)
50 HP-0012200-00  TEST PIN FAME°Y (2)
51 11¥-1004200-00  JUMPER VIRE 0,8 I"YUn®-ty 0.8 0.2)
52 S1.-4031081-SF  SCREVW M3 1.=10 FAT22Y” Az M3 L=10 (2)
53 S1.-4031081-SF  SCREVW M3 1.=10 FATAFYT thz M3 L=10 (1)




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS * 5l

Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
w & B No. W I H No. m & H No. wm & H No.
B2116-019-000 3 2411iL-0045200-00 11  21{MAT-01631000 5 6{M8502-140-AA0-A 7 6
B2526-704-000 3 4{1L.-0051500-00 11  28|MAT-01632000 5 4|M8502-140-BA0-A 7 7
B3538-112-000 5 52[1L-0056600-00 11  30|MAT-01633000 5 10|M8502-146-0A0 9 18
B3538-112-000 5 G68[lil.-0056700-00 11  26|MAT-01647000 5 39|M8503-146-0A0 9 20
lIL-0059600-00 11  27|MAT-01651000 5 19]M8504-140-0A0 9 11
€Q-2000000-00 3 25/|HL-0062800-00 11 9| MAT-01652000 5 13}M8504-146-0A0 7 27
IL-0063700-00 11  25|MAT-01653000 5 14|M8505-140-0A0 9 12
D2611-555-B0B 3 28}I1.-0085300-00 |1 14| MAT-032001AA 1 41 48505-146-0A0 7 28
D6028-555-BOA 5 419|0.-0093600-03 11 18| MAT-032001A0 1 1| H8506-140-0A0 9 10
D6029-555-B0A 3 11[IL-0093700-00 11 19| MAT-032002AA 1 51M8506-146-0A0 9 24
D6043-555-B00 3 12{liP-0012200-00 1  50|MAT-032002A0 1 2| M8507-140-0A0 9 16
D6043-555-B00 5 giiP-1A3PGC-12 3 9{MAT-032003AA 1 6|M8508-140-0A0 9 15
D6043-555-B00 7 20|HP-1AA3PGC-12 7  22{MAT-032003A0 1 3| M48509-140-0A0 9 5
D6214-555-C00 5  48|lIP-1B43PEC-13 7  25]MAT-032004A0 1  10|M8510-140-0A0 9 7
D7130-555-B00 5  67[lIR-0017010-10 11  38|MAT-032004A0 1 7/M8513-140-0A0-A 7 19
lIR-0017010-20 i1  40|MAT-032005AA 1 11]M8514-140-0A0 7 26
EA-9500B01-00 5 15[lIR-0017012-30 11  44|MAT-032005A0 1 8{M8515-140-0A0 9 25
EA-9500B01-00 5  34]1IR-0017033-10 1t  39|MAT-03200GAA 1  12|M48518-140-0A0 9 23
EA-9500B01-00 7 37|HR-0017047-20 11  41|MAT-032006A0 1 9| M8523-140-0A0 9 3
EA-9500B01-00 9  28}1IR-0017051-30 11  43|MAT-03201000 5 46|M8601-146-0A0 11 1
£8523-304-000 9 81IR-0017082-20 11 42| MAT-03202000 3 63|M8601-146-000 11 2
E9602-701-000 9 G|IIR-0026013-20 11  46|MAT-032030A0 3  64{M8602-140-0A0 7 42
£E9611-452-000 7 17]lIR-0035012-10 11  47|MAT-032030C0 5 50}48603-140-0A0 9 9

£E9632-252-F00 11 6|1IR-0035022-10 11 48| MAT-032040A0 5 36
£9649-302-000 7  24{IiR-0042030-20 7  S51{MAT-032050A0 5 42|NM-3034000-SF 7 31
E9683-901-000 7  43]1iR-0042062-10 7  A6|MAT-032060A0 5 41[{NM-6043212-SA 3 20
IIR-0042091-00 11 45]MAT-032070A0 5 37|(NM-6060001-SE 5 66
F1005-004-0A0 5 G65{lR-0043020-S0 7  45]MAT-03208A00 5 45|NM-6060003-SC 5 64
F1006-004-000 5 60]/HR-0132015-30 11 L6 {MAT-03208000 5  44|NM-6092519-SN 9 14
IIR-0132047-20 11 15| MAT-032090A0 5 12|NS-6090310-SP 3 51

GBR-01233000 7  38(1iT-0027800-00 11  29{MAT-03210000 5 53
G5066-110-000 5 33[1IW-1004200-00 11  51]MAT-03211000 5 57|{RE-0300000-KO0 3 14
G5182-120-000 5 35|UW-5F18S16-A8 3 8| MAT-03212000 5 59|RE-0901110-00 3 16

lIW-51.12522-28 5 TI1MAT-032130A0 5 b1
A-0015700-0C 11  49|liW-5L12522-28 D 17| HAT-03214000 5 38(SD-0500481-TP 3 38
11A-0019000-00 5 16{1X-0002100-00 7  34|MAT-80102T00 3  34(SL.-4030681-SC 5 54
IC-0002900-00 |1  35{HX-0005400-00 9 13|MAT-80105T00 3  40|SL-4030681-SC 5 56
HC-0055800-00 1  33|HX-0005500-08 7  33|MAT-80106T00 3 42{SL-4030881-SF 7 12
C-00068122-30 11 11]11X-0005500-00 5 18| MAT-80112T00-A 3  15|SL-4030881-SF 7 18
HC-0086010-S0 11 37(11X-0005600-0A 7 30|MAT-80113T00 3  18|SL-4030881-SF 7 32
HC-0114068-20 7  44[1X-0005600-00 9 1| MAT-80114T00 3 13]51.-4030881-SF 9 21
HC-0115010-20 11  32]11X-0012300-0A 5  31{MAT-80115T00 3 19{SL-4030881-SF 9 22
HC-0115047-20 7  50(1IX-0017800-00 11 3| HAT-80128T00 3 17{SL-4031081-SF 9 19
HC-0182010-10 11  31}H1Y-0002800-00 10| MAT-80158T00 7 23|SL-4031081-SF 11 52
HC-0189010-P0 11 36 MAT-81102T00-A 3  46|SL-4031081-SF 11 53
IC-0299010-P0 11  34|MA0-11532000 9 26G|MAT-81104TOB 3 55(SL-4031281-SF 7 35
HG-0015400-00 7 47| MAT-00504000 3 39{MAT-81104T00 3  52|SL-4031281-SF 9 4
11G-0024700-00 7 49| MAT-00505000 3 43| MAT-81105T00 3  53|SL-4040881-SF 7 29
G-2563501-0S 11 12| MAT-005060A0 3 36{MAT-81106T00 3 54|SL-4041891-SC 5 29
11G-2672011-2P 7 52| MAT-00509000 3 26|{MAT-81123T00-A 5 8|51.-4851481-SF 7 36
HG-2672011-7P 11 13| MAT-00614000 5  27|MAT-81124T00-A 5 5)SH-1020801-SN 3 65
HK-0038100-80 11 7| MAT-00615000 5 26(MAT-81125T00-A 5 3|SH-1020801-SN 5 55
HK-0039400-00 7 15(MAT-01266000 5 62|MAT-81131T00 3 10|SM-4030401-SC 5 2
HK-0044300~10 7 10|MAT-015010A0 3 32|MAT-81132T00 3 2{SM-4030601-SC 5 11
HK-0044300-10 7 21| MAT-01501000 3 33| MAT-81137TAO 5 63|SM-4030601-SF 7 3
HK-0044400-10 7 5{MAT-01502000 3 48| MAT-81163T00 9  27]SM-4030601-SN 3 68
HK-0044400-10 7 16[(MAT-01601000 3 31{M0001-146-AA0 7 1{SH-4031601-SC 5 23
HK-0071704-00 11 8| MAT-01603A00 3 T71]M0001-14G-BA0O 7 2| SM-4040601-SB 3 3
HK-0124000-60 7 48|MAT-01603000 3 44|M1001-146-000 7 39|SM-4040801-SC 5 30
HK-0124000-60 11 4|MAT-016110A0 3 58|M1002-140-000 7 40]|SM-4041001-SB 3 23
HK-0125300-00 5 20(MAT-016120A0 3 62{M1002-146-000 7 41|{SH-9060813-SE 5 58
HK-0126000-90 5 40|MAT-01613000 3 60]M1003-140-000 7 41SM-9060813-SE 5 61
HK-0264000-30 11 5|MAT-01614000 3 61|M2001-146-000 9 17|SS-1110840-SP 3 66
HL-0012200-00 11  23|MAT-016210A0 3 7|M2004-140-A00-A 7 815S-3060410-SP 3 45
HL-0012700-00 11 22|MAT-016210B0 3 6|M2004-140-BO0O-A 7 9]55-3090710-TP 5 32
HL-0012800-00 11  24|MAT-01622000 3 22|M2005-140-000-A 7 11]SS-3090710-TP 5 43
HL-0029100-00 11 20{MAT-01623000 3 1{M8501-140-AA0-A 7 13|SS-4080610-SP 3 35
HL-0044700-00 11 17|MAT-016310A0 5 1|48501-140-BA0-A 7  14]SS-4080610-SP 3 56

From the library of: Superi-(_)r%é-wing Machine & Supply LLC




NUMERICAL

INDEX OF PARTS

® 5
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
m % H No. i H No. wm H Mo, wm & " No.
SS-4090615-SP 3 27
SS-4090815-SP 3 59
SS-5090610-SP 3 49
S$S-6080320-SP 5 47
$S-6090610-SP 5 28
$S-6090630-SP 3 5
S$S-6090810-SP 3 37
SS-6090810-SP 3 50
SS-6121010-SP 3 47
SS-7090850-SP 3 29
S$S-7110840-SP 3 170
SS-9151630-CP 3 30
¥P-0330500-MB 9 2
VP-0330500-0F 3 67
¥P-0330501-SB 5 24
W¥P-0371016-SC 5 22
WP-0460556-SD 5 69
¥P-0510516-SD 3 41
¥S-0411002-KB 3 21
¥T-0370001-K0 5 21
¥Z-0420350-KP 3 57
VZ-0541510-KP 5 25
118-04804 3 69
- 13 -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




—MLEMO—

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




o1LIK]

JUKI CORPORATION JUKI k&t

HEAD OFFICE T182 WRAAMHHEABI8-2-1
2-1, 8-CHOME, KOKURYO-CHO, TEL. 03-480-1111 ()
CHOFU-CITY, TOKYO, JAPAN T ¥ MRS

23-3, KABUKI-CHO 1-CHOME,
SHINJUKU-KU, TOKYO 160, JAPAN

CABLE : JUKI TOKYO
TELEX : J22967, 232]%301
1169

PHONE : 032051188 i@ bdh e library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 1es0.1 printed in Japan






